ORIGINAL

FILED STD J. WHITE

SEP 24 1996

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICKIE RENORIED MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

t

هي.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 88,517

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF, CRIMINAL APPEALS FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

GISELLE LYLEN RIVERA ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0508012

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ē

£

.

PAGE	(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
<u>ISSUE I</u>
WHETHER THE PETITIONER MAY OBTAIN REVERSAL ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ON AN ISSUE UNRELATED TO THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT WHICH CHALLENGES A TRIAL COURT RULING ON A MOTION IN LIMINE ADDRESSED TO AN EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION? (Restated)? (Restated) 7
<u>ISSUE II</u>
DOES THE DECISION IN <u>CONEY V. STATE</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S, 116 S. Ct. 315, 133 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1995), APPLY TO "PIPELINE CASES," THAT IS, THOSE OF SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS WHOSE CASES WERE PENDING ON DIRECT APPEAL OR OTHERWISE NOT YET FINAL WHEN THE OPINION WAS RELEASED? (Restated from Petitioner's Brief)?
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>

£

٠

÷

5

ż

.

PAGE(S)

<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. CT 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469	(1970)	32
<u>Bell v. State</u> , No. 87,716		1
<u>Bowick v. State</u> , No. 87,826 (Fla.)		1
<u>Branch v. State</u> , No. 87,717		1
<u>Caldwell v. State</u> , No. 88,510		2
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980)		9
<u>Coffin v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1979)		7
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> U.S, 116 S. Ct. 315, 133 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1995)		passim
<u>Crossley v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> ,		
596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992)		9
<u>Domberg v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1995)		27
<u>Fenelon v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 292 and 295 (Fla. 1992)		26
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)		. 3,25

<u>Gainer v. State</u> , No. 87,720	1
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)	29-30
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 451 U.S. 913, 101 S. Ct. 1987, 68 L. Ed. 2d 303 (1981)	. 9,10
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	30
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 904 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<u>Horn v. State</u> , No. 87,789	1
<u>Howard v. State</u> , No. 87,856	1
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	9
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>Jones v. State</u> , Case No. 94-1737	4
<u>Judd v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	22,23
<u>L.S. v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	33
<u>Lee v. State,</u> No. 87,715	2

ŝ

P

- iii -

Lett v. State, 668 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	3
<u>Lett v. State</u> , No. 87,541	2
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	11
<u>Nichols v. Scott</u> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995)	33
<u>Page v. State,</u> No. 88,535	2
<u>Reese v. Fulcomer</u> , 946 F.2d 247 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<u>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,</u> 318 U.S. 80, 63 S. Ct. 454, 87 L. Ed. 626 (1943)	34
<u>Shriner v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Standefer v. United States</u> , 447 U.S. 10, 100 S. Ct. 1999, 64 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1980)	33
<u>State v. Applegate</u> , 591 P. 2d 371 (Ore. App. 1979)	34
<u>State v. Burgess</u> , 326 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1976)	

E

÷

£

<u>State v. Cromartie</u> , 419 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review dismissed</u> , 422 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 1982)
<u>State v. Lozano</u> , 616 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)
<u>State v. Pitts</u> , 249 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Stein v. Darby</u> , 134 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1961)
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1978)
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)
<u>Troedel v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)
<u>United States v. Bascaro,</u> 742 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1984)
<u>United States v. Gagnon</u> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)
<u>United States v. Gayles</u> , 1 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 1993)

ŧ

ł

<u>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</u> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990)
<u>United States v. McCoy</u> , 8 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1993)
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 464 U.S. 154, 104 S. Ct. 568, 78 L. Ed. 2d 379 (1984)
<u>Way v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)
OTHER
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43
Rand G. Boyers, Comment, Precluding Inconsistent Statements: The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel, 80 NW. U. L. Rev. 1244, 1262 (1986)
